

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Joaquín Jiménez

WHEREAS, Joaquín Jiménez was elected to the Half Moon Bay City Council in 2020 as the first Mexican immigrant to join the City Council, and served as Mayor in 2024; and

WHEREAS, Joaquín Jiménez, prior to serving on the City Council, brought an extensive history as advocate and organizer for farmworkers and Latinos, working with essential Coastside community-based organizations Puente de la Costa Sur and Ayudando Latinos a Soñar (ALAS); and

WHEREAS, Joaquín Jiménez, during his term on the City Council, saw the city through a global pandemic and a tragic shooting, supported minimum wage increases and tenant protections, advocated for farmworker housing, lifted up the agricultural voices of the community, pushed for sustainable farming practices and confronting climate change; and

WHEREAS, Joaquín Jiménez is known for his accessibility in the community, frequently seen walking down Main Street or riding his horse around town, and elevating the voices of historically underrepresented residents and farmworker communities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby expresses sincere appreciation to **Joaquín Jiménez** for his dedication and commitment to the residents of Half Moon Bay and San Mateo County and extends its congratulations and best wishes for continued success and service to the community.

December 16, 2024

Supervisors:

Warren Slocum, President

Dave Pine

Noelia Corzo

Ray Mueller

David J. Canepa

Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors